Appendix A- Historical Detail and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

NOTE:

The Adjustments Column represents pro forma adjustments relating to the merger transaction between CEY and FIS, the
recapitalization transaction at FIS in March 2005 and certain 2004 FIS acquistions as if they occurred on January 1, 2004. FIS presents
its financial results in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). However, in order to provide the
investment community with a more thorough means of evaluating the operating performance of its operations, FNF also reports several
non-GAAP measures, including earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”), net earnings plus
depreciation and amortization less capital expenditures (“Free Cash Flow”) and net earnings plus other intangible amortization, net of
income tax (“Cash Earnings”). Any non-GAAP measures should be considered in context with the GAAP financial presentation and
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for GAAP net earnings.

EBITDA Detail

EBITDA Margin

EBIT Detail

EBIT Margin

Adjusted Diluted EPS

Cash Earnings

Free Cash Flow

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $196,550  $105,514  $(53,923) $ 248,141
+ Interest Expense   126,778   12,832   21,031   160,641
+ Minority Interest   4,450   117   —   4,567
+ Income Taxes   116,085   68,927   (31,942)  153,070
+ Depreciation/Amort   299,637   51,858   82,279   433,774
- Interest Income   (6,392)  (2,435)  —   (8,827)
- Equity in (Earnings) Loss of Non-

Consolidated Entites, net of tax   (5,029)  —   —   (5,029)
- Other (Income) Expense   4,237   —   —   4,237

EBITDA  $736,316  $236,813  $ 17,445  $ 990,574

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $189,417  $ 97,678  $(110,097) $ 176,998
+ Interest Expense   4,496   12,914   88,475   105,885
+ Minority Interest   3,673   —   53   3,726
+ Income Taxes   118,343   59,111   (67,830)  109,624
+ Depreciation/Amort   238,400   47,449   130,114   415,963
- Interest Income   (1,232)  (1,207)  —   (2,439)
- Equity in (Earnings) Loss of

Non-Consolidated Entites,
net of tax   3,308   —   —   3,308

- Other (Income) Expense   (18,175)  —   —   (18,175)

EBITDA  $538,230  $215,945  $ 40,715  $ 794,890

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

EBITDA  $ 736,316  $ 236,813  $ 17,445  $ 990,574
Revenue  $2,766,085  $ 1,117,141  $ —  $ 3,883,226
EBITDA Margin   26.6%  21.2%   25.5%

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

EBITDA  $ 538,230  $ 215,945  $ 40,715  $ 794,890
Revenue  $2,331,527  $1,039,506  $318,426  $ 3,689,459
EBITDA Margin   23.1%  20.8%   21.5%

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $196,550  $105,514  $(53,923) $ 248,141
+ Interest Expense   126,778   12,832   21,031   160,641
+ Minority Interest   4,450   117   —   4,567
+ Income Taxes   116,085   68,927   (31,942)  153,070
- Interest Income   (6,392)  (2,435)  —   (8,827)
- Equity in (Earnings) Loss of Non-

Consolidated Entites, net of tax   (5,029)  —   —   (5,029)
- Other (Income) Expense   4,237   —   —   4,237

EBIT  $436,679  $184,955  $(64,834) $ 556,800

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $189,417  $ 97,678  $(110,097) $ 176,998
+ Interest Expense   4,496   12,914   88,475   105,885
+ Minority Interest   3,673   —   53   3,726
+ Income Taxes   118,343   59,111   (67,830)  109,624
- Interest Income   (1,232)  (1,207)  —   (2,439)
- Equity in (Earnings) Loss of

Non-Consolidated Entites,
net of tax   3,308   —   —   3,308

- Other (Income) Expense   (18,175)  —   —   (18,175)

EBIT  $299,830  $168,496  $ (89,399) $ 378,927

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

EBIT  $ 436,679  $ 184,955  $(64,834) $ 556,800
Revenue  $2,766,085  $ 1,117,141  $ —  $ 3,883,226
EBIT Margin   15.8%  16.6%   14.3%

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

EBIT  $ 299,830  $ 168,496  $ (89,399) $ 378,927
Revenue  $2,331,527  $1,039,506  $318,426  $ 3,689,459
EBIT Margin   12.9%  16.2%   10.3%

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $196,550  $105,514  $ (53,923) $ 248,141
Adjusted EPS  $ 1.02  $ 0.55  $ (0.28) $ 1.28
Diluted Shares Outstanding   193,424   193,424   193,424   193,424

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $189,417  $ 97,678  $(110,097) $ 176,998
Adjusted EPS  $ 0.99  $ 0.51  $ (0.58) $ 0.92
Diluted Shares Outstanding   191,886   191,886   191,886   191,886

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $196,550  $105,514  $ (53,923) $ 248,141
+ Tax Adjusted Purchase Price

Amortization   78,733   2,721   42,425   123,879

Cash Earnings  $275,283  $108,235  $ (11,498) $ 372,020

Diluted Cash EPS  $ 1.42  $ 0.56  $ (0.06) $ 1.92
Diluted Shares Outstanding   193,424   193,424   193,424   193,424

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $189,417  $ 97,678  $(110,097) $ 176,998
+ Tax Adjusted Purchase Price

Amortization   64,436   2,489   56,663   123,588

Cash Earnings  $253,853  $100,167  $ (53,434) $ 300,586

Diluted Cash EPS  $ 1.32  $ 0.52  $ (0.28) $ 1.57
Diluted Shares Outstanding   191,886   191,886   191,886   191,886

2005 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $ 196,550  $105,514  $(53,923) $ 248,141
+ Depreciation/Amort   299,637   51,858   82,279   433,774
- Capital Expenditures   (239,006)  (63,566)  —   (302,572)

Free Cash Flow  $ 257,181  $ 93,806  $ 28,356  $ 379,343

2004 YTD  FIS   CEY   ADJ   Pro Forma

Net Earnings  $ 189,417  $ 97,678  $(110,097) $ 176,998
+ Depreciation/Amort   238,400   47,449   130,114   415,963
- Capital Expenditures   (177,502)  (40,908)  —   (218,410)

Free Cash Flow  $ 250,315  $104,219  $ 20,017  $ 374,551

Appendix B
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Continuing Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands Except Per Share Data)

   Acquisition/
   Pro Forma   2004 FIS   Recapitalization   Pro Forma, as
  Certegy   FIS   Adjustments  Note   Pro Forma   Acquistions  Adjustments   Note   adjusted

Total revenue  $ 1,039,506  $ 2,331,527   $ 3,371,033  $ 318,426  $ —   $ 3,689,459
Total cost of revenue   741,331   1,525,174   85,111   (1)   2,349,804   208,250   23,453   (6)   $ 2,581,507
   (1,812)   (2)

Gross profit (loss)   298,175   806,353   (83,299)   1,021,229   110,176   (23,453)   1,107,952
General and administrative   129,679   432,310   (8,510)   (2)   553,479   100,338   994   (7)   654,811
Research and development costs   —   74,214   —   74,214   —   74,214

Income (loss) from operations   168,496   299,829   (74,789)   393,536   9,838   (24,447)   378,927
Interest income (expense) and

other   (11,707)   14,911   —   3,204   2,607   (91,082)   (8)   (85,271)

Income from continuing
operations before tax and
minority interest   156,789   314,740   (74,789)   396,740   12,445   (115,529)   293,656

Provision for income tax   59,111   118,343   (28,121)   (4)   149,333   3,730   (43,439)   (9)   109,624

Income from continuing
operations   97,678   196,397   (46,668)   247,407   8,715   (72,090)   184,032

Equity in earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated entities, net   —   (3,308)   —   (3,308)   —   —   (3,308)

Minority interests in earnings,
net of tax   —   (3,673)   —   (3,673)   (53)   —   (3,726)

Net income  $ 97,678  $ 189,416  $ (46,668)   $ 240,426  $ 8,662  $ (72,090)   $ 176,998

Net income per share-basic  $ 1.55  $ 0.95   $ 1.26   $ 0.93

Pro forma Weighted average
shares-basic   62,818   200,000   190,738   190,738

Net income per share-diluted  $ 1.53  $ 0.95   $ 1.25   $ 0.92

Pro forma Weighted average
shares-diluted   63,966   200,000   191,886   191,886

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Continuing Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2005
(In thousands Except Per Share Data)

   Pro Forma   Recapitalization   Pro Forma, as
  Certegy   FIS   adjustments  Note   Pro Forma  Adjustments   Note   adjusted

Total revenue  $ 1,117,141  $ 2,766,085  $ —   $ 3,883,226  $ —   $ 3,883,226
Total cost of revenue   791,581   1,793,285   82,279   (1)   2,666,101   —   $ 2,666,101
   (1,044)   (2)

Gross profit (loss)   325,560   972,800   (81,235)   1,217,125   —   1,217,125
General and administrative   129,443   422,623   (5,239)   (2)   546,827   —   546,827
Research and development costs   113,498   113,498   113,498
Merger and Acquisition Costs   11,162   (11,162)   (3)   —   —   —

Income (loss) from operations   184,955   436,679   (64,834)   556,800   —   556,800
Interest income (expense) and other   (10,397)   (124,623)   —   (135,020)   (21,031)   (8)   (156,051)

Income from continuing operations
before tax and minority interest   174,558   312,056   (64,834)   421,780   (21,031)   400,749

Provision for income tax   68,927   116,085   (24,118)   (4)   160,894   (7,824)   (9)   153,070

Income from continuing operations   105,631   195,971   (40,716)   260,886   (13,207)   247,679
Equity in earnings (loss) of

unconsolidated entities, net   (117)   5,029   —   4,912   —   4,912
Minority interests in earnings, net of

tax   —   (4,450)   —   (4,450)   —   (4,450)

Net income  $ 105,514  $ 196,550  $ (40,716)   $ 261,348  $ (13,207)   $ 248,141

Net income per share-basic  $ 1.70  $ 0.98   $ 1.38   $ 1.31

Pro forma Weighted average shares-
basic   62,011   200,000   189,931   189,931

Net income per share-diluted  $ 1.66  $ 0.97   $ 1.35   $ 1.28

Pro forma Weighted average shares-
diluted   63,391   203,304   193,424   193,424

Appendix B

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Continuing Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2005 and Year Ended December 31,
2004

   These combined statements of continuing operations include the historical statements of continuing operations of Certegy and FIS as though the merger
had occurred on January 1, 2004, adjusted for items related to the transaction as described below:

(1) Reflects the increase in amortization expense as a result of allocating an assumed portion of the merger consideration to intangible assets of Certegy,